INSTRUCTION BULLETIN

No. 340436

Machine: 7300 / 8300
Published: 07-2015
Rev. 02

NOTE: DO NOT DISCARD the Parts List from the Instruction Bulletin. Place the
Parts List in the appropriate place in the machine manual for future
reference. Retaining the Parts List will make it easier to reorder
individual parts and will save the cost of ordering an entire kit.

NOTE: Numbers in parenthesis () are reference numbers for parts listed in Bill of Materials.
Installation instructions for kit number 387300 / 9006948

SYNOPSIS:

This kit contains the parts needed to install a revolving light kit on 7300 / 8300 machines equipped

with the optional overhead guard.
Please follow step-by-step instructions.

SPECIAL TOOLS / CONSIDERATIONS: NONE

(Estimated time to complete: 1 hour)

it
&

Always remember to recycle.

PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT

Please dispose of packaging materials, used machine components
such as batteries and fluids in an environmentally safe way according
to local waste disposal regulations.

PREPARATION:

1. Park the machine on a clean level surface,
turn off the machine, remove the key, and set
the parking brake.

FOR SAFETY: Before leaving or servicing
machine, stop on level surface, turn off
machine, and remove key.

2. Disconnect the battery cables from the
batteries.

WARNING: Always disconnect battery
A cables from machine before working on
electrical components.

IB 340436 (07-2015)

INSTALLATION:

1. Connect the warning light harness (7) to the
revolving light (1). (Fig. 4 / Fig. 5)

2. Insert the rubber grommet (6) into the 0.50 in.
hole in the overhead guard. (Fig. 4)

3. Route the warning light harness (7) down
through the grommet (6).

4. Use the hardware included with the revolving
light (1) to install the revolving light onto the
overhead guard. (Fig. 4)

5. Use four hex screws (3), four flat washers (4),
and four hex nuts (5) to install the light guard
(2) onto the overhead guard. (Fig. 4)

6. Cut a 5.5 in. piece, 18 in. piece, and 20 in.
piece from the vinyl duct (8).




7.

Install the three pieces of vinyl duct (8) cut in
the previous step onto the overhead guard.
(Fig. 1/ Fig. 2/ Fig. 3/ Fig. 4)

8.

Route the warning light harness (7) through
three pieces of vinyl duct (8) and connect the
warning light harness to the main wire
harness. (Fig. 1/ Fig. 2/ Fig. 3/ Fig. 4/

bt Fig. 5.)
5.5in.

9. Disconnect the main wire harness from the
operating light switch and remove the switch
from the instrument panel. (Fig. 4 / Fig. 6/
Fig. 8)

10. Install the switch (10) into the instrument
panel and connect the main wire harness to
the switch. (Fig. 4 / Fig. 6 / Fig. 8)

11. If necessary, Install the circuit breaker (9) into
the electrical panel. (Fig. 4)

FIG. 1
12. Connect the main wire harness to circuit

breaker (9) if the existing circuit breaker was
replaced in the previous step. (Fig. 4 / Fig. 7/
Fig. 8)

13. Reconnect the battery cables to the batteries.

14. Start the machine and test the overhead guard
light.

2 IB 340436 (07-2015)



IB 340436 (07-2015)




TO

(=) =00
MA TN

HARNESS

4OL1lvNLov

1411

2R

TR
BRI

X5

%,
RILIIXK

S

%

A%
2%

;

25

TR Tatorese IS
R R R
BB BRI e

HXITET SRR, R
R S S S S S
K
X

o
o
o

TR

13DA

OHG
REVOLVING

LIGHT
= =

HOLIMS
1v3s

1HOI
9NIATIOATY
JYHS/9HO

43HSY 14
ANV WYV IV
dN-Xovd

FIG. 5

IB 340436 (07-2015)



T

4]

TOUCH PANEL
LCD DISPLAY =,

LCD
TOUCH PANEL
LCD DISPLAY @ (-
STP
® o
EMERGENCY
STOP SWITCH STP
(38) [
ca
HORN
BUTTON @ HRN
=]
SWITCH
CONNECTOR [—
gy —
POWER
WAND
CONNECTOR
—_——
LIGHTING
SWITCH
CONNECTOR E—

D-1

KEY
SWITCH

| N

o
3

/ us

m
o

VIEW E-E
CONNECTOR - VIEWED

D-3
FORWARD

CONTACTOR

D-4

REVERSE
CONTACTOR

D4

H

FROM THE BACK, IS NOT
ALPHABETICALLY MARKED
AS SHOWN IN DETAIL

FIG. 6

IB 340436 (07-2015)




cB-8
IS AMP

- CB-9
B-4 IS AMP

CB-10

20 AMP
[o] [o«] Sl (2] [e=A
CB-12
] (9 0 0

(2]
=€ :
'l
=
i |

= [¢]
29

IB 340436 (07-2015)

FIG. 7




|||||| &
o/ vel “l M. \ z<k\<on._ ><._m_m n_: v_o<m_ LHOI 1/43HSY 14/ NHY Y dN Movd
_ __
—>4 Y N z
v_._m_vxum_onmA_A 35 Y80, r-uLWY\YA% w. N_z NYE/VEL e
NvL1/80L Io%\smsum.vx:/\ N
v|A¢A o=
MN19/9€] nlgaseL mem Ndg/0€L M
muunn/ﬂuw | Nyg/eL
A8/ 4VEl LHOIT TIVL LHOTY AE 13A/8L nHo v
)\/\/w_%\i&
N19/9VE| 1H9IT TIVL k.._m_._uA E T3IA/V8L
{ro  o1»
Auuﬁ ,||w VSl
w ) NH9/ O L L -
N9/ NE| (O0EZ) L1H9IT AV3H LHOTY —L Nu.\? > zmm_\n_mnw/m”o e /vos
- y _
&—C T , fo o
N8/ WEI (00EZ) LHO11 @V3H 1437 A:Z. NHO/ 81 L NHO/ Vi L El-S
NH9/vE :
o .Amuuﬁz,lquuuuuwm) MS LHOIT
¥ 19/99€l (00E8) LHOIT1 AV3IH LHOIYH /Yw
ww_umo\m_m_i NH9/A¥ L
r—-————— - ————————— = ..|| ||||||
X9/ 4GE| (00E8) 1H917 AV 3H Em_._uA “,
A8/ VOEl n19/v98
i\---.o.gﬂm.ﬁ.\,:v ...... o
M9/aveEl W_M_W_\I,QIDIM_ WVIDll_Im_I\m_MW n1g/98
ayvne avaH mu>o.?.,:.

FIG. 8

IB 340436 (07-2015)



Bill of Materials for Light Kit, Revl, w/ OHG, CI [7300/8300] - 387300

Tennant
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 387300 Light Kit, Revl, w/ OHG, CI [7300/8300] 1
A 1 87709 Light, Revl, 36vdc, Amb, Rwk 44684 1
A 2 45272 Guard WIdt, Light, Revl/Flsh 1
A 3 39277 Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 4
A 4 39349 Washer, Flat, 0.31, SAE 4
A 5 07791 Nut, Hex, Fing, M8 X 1.25 4
A 6 10632-12 Grommet, Rbr, 0.38id, F/0.5h, .12 Matl 1
A 7 386605 Harness, Light, Revl, OHG 1
A 8 1064050 Duct, Afmkt, Vyl, 0.40 X 0.75 .25d, 04ft 1
A 9 383722 Circuit Breaker, 15.0a, Resettable 1
A 10 360520 Switch, Rocker, Spdt, On / Off / On 1
Bill of Materials for Light Kit, Revl, w/ OHG, Iron Gray, ClI - 9006948
Tennant
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 9006948 Light Kit, Revl, w/ OHG, Iron Gray, ClI 1
A 1 87709 Light, Revl, 36vdc, Amb, Rwk 44684 1
A 2 1056464 Guard WIdt, Light, Revl/Fish, Iron Gray 1
A 3 39277 Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 4
A 4 39349 Washer, Flat, 0.31, SAE 4
A 5 07791 Nut, Hex, Fing, M8 X 1.25 4
A 6 10632-12 Grommet, Rbr, 0.38id, F/0.5h, .12 Matl 1
A 7 386605 Harness, Light, Revl, OHG 1
A 8 1064050 Duct, Afmkt, Vyl, 0.40 X 0.75 .25d, 04ft 1
A 9 383722 Circuit Breaker, 15.0a, Resettable 1
A 10 360520 Switch, Rocker, Spdt, On / Off / On 1

TENNANT COMPANY
P. O. Box 1452
Minneapolis, MN 55440-1452

IB 340436 (07-2015)



